Identification and Visualization of the Dimerization Initiation Site of the Prototype
Lentivirus, Maedi Visna Virus: A Potential GACG Tetraloop Displays Structural
Homology with theR- andγ-Retroviruses†
Tom P. Monie,4,‡,§ Jane S. Greatorex,4,‡ Laura Maynard-Smith,‡ Ben D. C. Hook,‡ Naomi Bishop,‡,|
Lucy P. Beales,⊥,# and Andrew M. L. Lever*,‡
Department of Medicine, UniVersity of Cambridge, LeVel 5, Addenbrooke’s Hospital, Cambridge CB2 2QQ, U.K., and
School of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology, UniVersity of Leeds, DiVision of Microbiology Old Medical School,
Thoresby Place, Leeds LS2 9JT, U.K.

distilled water for 10 s and incubation on 4% uranyl acetate
for 1 min. Specimens were mounted onto copper grids (400
mesh) and blotted dry. Micrographs were recorded on Agfa
Scientia 23D56 electron image sheet films at calibrated
magnifications in a Phillips CM10 transmission electron
microscope operated at 100 kV.
Table 1: Primers Used To Generate the Transcripts
start site forward primer primer sequence (5′ f 3′)
1 MVVT7 1-23 TTGGCGCGCCTAATACGACTCACTATAGGGAAAAGCAGAGTGCTTTGGAG
98 MVVT7 98 TTGGCGCGCCTAATACGACTCACTATAGCTTGCTG GTTATTATCGGGATT
144 MVVT7 144 TAATACGACTCACTATAGGAGCGGATCTCGCAGC
212 MVVT7 212 TAATACGACTCACTATAGGGACCACGGACGCTGC
271 MVVT7 271 TAATACGACTCACTATAGGGAAAGAAAGCTTCGG
303 MVVT7 303 TAATACGACTCACTATAGGTAAGAGAGACACCTA
RNA transcript reverse primer primer sequence (5′ f 3′)
MVV1-571 571-562 CCCTACCCTTATTTTACAAG
MVV1-485 485-468* TCTAGCTAGCCTCACCAC
MVV1-400 400-383* TTTCTAAGGGGTCGCGAA
MVV1-350 350-330* TCACTGAAGGGCTCCTCGCCG
MVV1-303 303-281* CTTACTTCAGGCGTCCCCGAAGC
MVV1-300 300-283 ACTTCAGGCGTCCCCGAA
MVV1-280 280-253* TTTCTTTCACTTTTTGTCCGTGTCCG
MVV1-260 260-239* GTCCGTTACTCTCTCCTCGCCG
MVV1-220 220-203* CGTGGTCCCATAACTCTC
MVV1-159 159-138 CTGCGAGATCCGCTCCGGTGTT
MVV1-97 97-77 TCAGATATCAGCCAACTCCTT
N/A 382-348* CCCTCCTCCTGTGCCCAAGCAACACTTTCTCTTTC
N/A 329-304* ACTTCCCCAGTAGGTGTCTCTCTTAC
N/A 239-221* TCCTCACAGGAGCAGCGTC
DIS of MVV Forms a Potential GACG Tetraloop Biochemistry, Vol. 44, No. 1, 2005295